

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 14942/2026
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-03-2026
in WP No. 10318/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Bombay]

JAGDAMBA MAHILA READYMADE DRESSES VIVIDH ITPADAN SAHAKARI SANSTHA
Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. Respondent(s)
IA No. 82816/2026 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 81510/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 81509/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 81508/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN
COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER

Date : 25-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Mirpury, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR
Mr. Uday Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Aradhya Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar G Devasa, Sr. Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Shyam Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Varad Kilor, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 82816/2026 is allowed.

Heard Mr. Mukul Rohatgi and Mr. Shyam Mehta,
learned senior counsel for the respective parties.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

Learned counsel appearing for the State is
present.

The appellant is permitted to implead the
party in whose favour the work order has been issued
pursuant to the tender in question.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Notice be issued to unrepresented respondents
including the newly impleaded party.

In the meantime, the effect and operation of
the impugned order shall remain stayed.

The appellant is permitted, as an interim
arrangement, to supply the requirement as may be
placed by the Tribal Development Department at the
rate at which the work order was issued, subject to
the final out come of the petition.

The question regarding fixation of rates shall
also be considered and determined at the appropriate
stage.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR