

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO(S). 14942/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-03-2026 in WP No. 10318/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

JAGDAMBA MAHILA READYMADE DRESSES VIVIDH
ITPADAN SAHAKARI SANSTHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 134898/2026 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]
IA No. 134898/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 21-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Shekhar Devasa, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Mirpury, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Mehrotra, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR
Mr. Subhi Pastor, Adv.
Mr. Uday Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Aradhya Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Shyam Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Varad Kilor, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel
appearing for the petitioner, learned senior

counsel appearing for the respondent-State of Maharashtra and the learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 5.

Learned counsel for the respondent-State of Maharashtra and respondent no. 5 pray for and are granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

Considering the submissions advanced and the facts mentioned in I.A. No. 134898 of 2026, and upon perusal of the documents annexed to the compilation of additional documents, particularly Annexures A-21 and A-22, being communications dated 16th March, 2026 from the successful tenderer, we are inclined to pass following further interim directions in this matter:-

1. The work order issued on 02.04.2026 pursuant to the interim order passed by this Court on 25.03.2026 shall remain in abeyance.
2. The respondent would accept the supply of products from the petitioner under the work order dated 14.10.2024 for the time being.
3. The above arrangement shall remain subject to the final outcome of present petition.

It will be open for the respondent-State to place orders for uniforms for the Ashram Schools as per the policy and the revised rate fixation.

List the matter after four weeks.

**(SHIPRA NARANG)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT**

**(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**